

No. 20-391

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JODY LOMBARDO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL A. GARVIN
City Counselor
*ROBERT H. DIERKER
Deputy City Counselor
J. BRENT DULLE
Associate City Counselor
314 City Hall
1200 Market St.
St. Louis, MO 63103
314-622-3361
dierkerr@stlouis-mo.gov
Attorneys for Respondents

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented for Review.....	i
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	4
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	11
I. The petition should be denied because the decision of the Court of Appeals does not present questions that raise a serious Fourth Amendment issue of national importance or that involve a division of authority among the Circuits requiring attention from this Court, but rather the decision of the Court of Appeals is a straightforward review of summary judgment under Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	11
II. The petition should be denied, because the decision of the Court of Appeals is correct as a matter of Fourth Amendment jurisprudence on the record presented, which demonstrated the paradigm tense, rapidly evolving emergency situation requiring split-second reaction by officers at the scene, and which fell far short of showing any unreasonable use of force by officers under the circumstances.....	15
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES CITED	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	18
<i>Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1765 (2015).....	12
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	16
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	15
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Estate of Phillips v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 123 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Giannetti v. City of Stillwater</i> , 216 Fed.Appx. 756 (10th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	19
<i>Hanson v. Best</i> , 915 F.3d 544 (8th Cir.), cert. de- nied, 140 S.Ct. 50 (2019).....	21
<i>Hollingsworth v. City of St. Louis</i> , 800 F.3d 985 (8th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Hopper v. Plummer</i> , 887 F.3d 744 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 139 S.Ct. 567 (2018)	13
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2466 (2015).....	18
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015).....	12, 17
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	18
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2012 (2014)	12, 18, 21
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017).....	19
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	16
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014).....	18, 20
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017).....	2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES CITED

U.S.Const., Amdt. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S.Const., Amdt. XIV	2, 18
42 U.S.C. §1983	2, 15, 18
Sup. Ct. R. 10	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	11, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

C. Dickens, <i>A Christmas Carol</i>	22
Vilke, et al., “Excited delirium syndrome (ExDS): Treatment options and considerations,” 19 J. Forensic & Legal Medicine 117 (2012)	20
<i>The Wall Street Journal</i> , June 1, 2020	1
